## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE June 15, 2023



Media Contact Jim Spigener 936-494-3436 jspigener@lonestargcd.org

## LONE STAR GCD DIRECTORS ANNOUNCE GENERAL MANAGER SAMANTHA REITER RESIGNATION

June 15, 2023 - It is with the best of wishes that we announce Samantha Reiter's resignation as the General Manager of the Lone Star Groundwater Conservation District (the "District") effective June 15, 2023.

Since starting with the District in 2010, Ms. Reiter has diligently served the District and constantly risen to handle increasing responsibilities and challenges her roles have presented. Reiter was appointed as the Interim General Manager in March 2019 and was announced as the permanent General Manger in August 2019. Prior to 2019, Ms. Reiter held a variety of roles at the District including Executive Administrative Assistant, Permitting Director, and Assistant General Manager. Throughout her 13 years with the District, Ms. Reiter has led the LSGCD through the process of development of a District GIS and permitting database, multiple rule and legislative changes, engineering planning, information on water usage and water supply in Montgomery County, and implementing policies and procedures associated with the District's rules. Ms. Reiter has met the challenges associated with managing a groundwater conservation district in one of the fastest developing counties in Texas with grace and compassion.

Ms. Reiter leaves the District amicably as she is taking time to be with her family including her two children. We sincerely thank her for her contribution and leadership during her tenure as General Manager. The Board appreciates her many years of service and the smooth transition she is enabling. We wish her the best in her new endeavors.

The Board of Directors has listed the job opening for the general manager position on the District website <a href="www.LoneStarGCD.org">www.LoneStarGCD.org</a>. Interested candidates should submit their resumes as detailed in the job posting.

**About LSGCD:** LSGCD is led by a seven-member elected board of directors, whose primary interests are to regulate and conserve groundwater in Montgomery County while protecting the property rights and economic interests of the citizens who own the groundwater.